EP ddadiall aay)

Distr. @u Jé \yﬁ@
LIMITED - w . ey
UNEP/OZL Pro/ExCom/41/21 ddaiall eA\J\ LZ:\
19 Nobember 2003 “ Y
STOIRRA LY,
ARABIC =~~~

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

il YY) daatiall g galuall 40850 4iay
Jutige JeS g Lal
O N1 g galal) £ Laiay)

2003 rewd /J Y 508 19-17 <l siisa

2004 plad (quigall) Al Basiall ad¥) gl o Jas galig



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/41/21

Gotiall Ailal (e il gl g ciliylatl

e Baeludl mali ) da a4 5l g 41 plaia¥) ) pidddl il 2004 ple dee gebin ally -
547,032 4slllls %8 Al sxilie S Cils ) (Sasal JY 52 6,837,900 ar el cuisall - JEaY)
Sl Y 50

gl Batlise S5 aladid (L 41 g Laia¥) (I T8 i sl G 4940 5 (<) 36/35 ol i -2
JUNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/41/22 3&5 sl (& 3 5 sl 5 JEY) e acluall mali il

Jea¥) e sacLuall gealiys ) jpe & <l el

L /A 55 5Y) dpaBY) 4S8 (2SS 2004 alad da jiall  JlieY) e saelual gali 49 jae Liad pazai -3
U ) %8 L L 2004 plad JELY) o Bacbuall gali g 4 el gl ¢ 5305 (ROE) sl
V52 189,750 + Sl V5 6,297,356) saiaall 2003 e Dl a0 o 05 (Sl Y 52 7,384,932)
LpadBY) AS0AN ALS A S aladinlys 9%13.8 ldiey (sl dsasl) A sY) LaliY) A S

Y115 Msm 05530 30 8 ¢ s sl &y sansl¥) /A 55 5Y)

Jo st e (il 1A el A 35 Y 55 gl el Al e e s o il sl 4
ol ‘Qla\_.\]\ (e 2 gaall ‘)iuﬂ\ s"rku)“ L},}uﬁ\ /Kﬁ})}“y\ A al alls an ¢ yaliga /e laial 48 gl B Lisdl)
S il sl LY /Al

iV W %4 3005 Lo 2003 alad JiieY! e sacluall gl (8 4 uall 250 Glan e Bliall &5 25
114,600 flae Sl 8 iladail) ae dadil) dad gy Canind L il 3 caaddl L Ll 5 AY)
Sl ¥ g

2002 ale 84y Hall aladiud

ally LS 40 glaa¥) I %8 Y ALyl (Sl Y 501,265,686 dallll sl CadlSs sl clel 26

ety il il dolaad T lai (g asall S 853 (3lati Canel AN ) saY) (0 %78 <ilSy (3) 36/35 Ll
a8 gia Canad ) 5 sd ol o3 (o i gl a5 ) g Camall g duladall Cadl&all J) g Bale s Al )

el 38 ((an sl Ll 5 Ly 5Y ApailBY) 405D GBasia () Al dae Lo (sl Clalall e (Y 15132004 ale
Ll

40 ) a3 aaial) bl

Al Ca\Sall T ks ) Sal) ol e cansll 2004 alad QU] e sacluall gl Ay e g sin3 -7
e ol 8 agill g o JEeY) e sacluall mali 8 ol &y sl /A 5V A JA 5 il sall CallSi
S AY!

Aol Sl Caulisl)

[AsadBy) A8 clelaia) cled Lo Aall dasd saal 904 (8 L) 2004 Al gl dd) e Jeli -8
Va5 il CallSs s e g gall Cile LainY)

o o S 5aY1 Y sall Qi g yaal) 3 Al 3ol 3) Tk chnla 3l a8 CadlSil) (amy of gl oyl 29
e e a2 ) e (Sl DY 53 20.000 33L3) VL5 (GSasal JY 52 79,157 3343) alSall sy (Gl



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/41/21

BacLusall el LpagliY) (ISl ae JuaiDU Ay 55 g Liaf cilS VL) Cadlss b a3l of L) s
Ja)) 282003 ale dilie 2002 ale 8 saniall el 8 Claad) Joli Sl oy SV ol s JERGY) e
il haY) aawial) (3 saiall ) Lghale] & Al el (e 2 5il) sded Alaxiin pe J)sal (5 0 5.%16 = A 3 550

(2) 36/35 el lasi Lgiaa psaley

(Sd DY 52 13.000 @laer a3l Gsos¥) AndY LAY 68 Callss L sabl of sl @l -10
Al A el (Rl 2l ) CallSS any g Agun s ARU Y B LAY 5,0 e 5 Y 3 a3

A0 el i gl 43 adls (OASIS) 05)sY) Aadidl gl i) ey pUail CD-Rom <l g6 el -11
alkai s i gllgd) B ) g a5l Sle 3o e shead JUeY) Calaaly dalaiall 450 5Y) i3 cleUadll J il e@lla g 2004
8l daaad ol

il ool IS

b sl A s A s ) oY) ApalY) A0 cUU) 2004 abed JEeY) o saclusad) gali s A jue - g8 212
Cleadll Jilh ga CallSi5 o(Sapal Y 50 272,314 334 %) %9.9 J)xiay & s piall (il sal a3 304 5 (ROE
3 JEWY) e saclisall mal jul 458 el sacbusall 5 ((Soped ¥ 50 52,022 &L55 830 ) %7 W a8 3aL 5 Adlal)
Leddiie e S ol O Al IS 4 Jad s WSy (GSadd LY 50 44,635 ke 334 )) %38.5
Adlaial) CadlSal) Satg %4 B ol e gl ol il Y aaatiall (Beaiiall ) ol Coga (pilsgall
S A el 8 Sl ) Shal aladl (55 il s Ciliiay gal agd il gl 3 agiaed 5 Gl oY) T ccails L

ailda )

Sid Y53 160,515 G (Sasdl Y52 115,880 (e Apall sacbsall Ll e 3205 o sl cilee -3
Lol 5 Ly ¥ ApalBY) 408l (e lae Lagd JalS S5 (il gl 430 Jla¥) e acbud) mali g o (0 a2 ) e
Jidn By A Y gaidia 438 5all BaeLusall A3 jaall 23 IS cdpalall JEYT e acbual) ali e Sl jae (& o)

O gal) Gaaat Gansy S el ol

a1 e bae luwal zeali 3 8 sl A a8 5 ) 1 AS0

o) ol Aadio Al jpe 4250 Ll 4] ¢ lain¥) G aad Gl ) dundal daadll culla 39 plaial) 3 -14
(<) 28/39 i) 2004 alad dgalaiadl JUeY) e saclil) @u)‘g Cpana t;)‘w 7o Al Cangs cs)ésj!
e 3205 Jacdh (852004 plo Al jae (8 (5 st ISy a4 saul) fAn ) oY) ASAll dadiall Al el e
plad e A 3 5l ASHAl i jl aaimall ddaall Comaa (o) — (S el Y 52335180 ) sSoel LY 52 167,920
ol A e 8 iy 8 i€ A3 o pay s AY) Sl il ual) Al el A 4l a5l QiS5 2003
e Bac bl zali y (8 gabiall (5 Y] Aaii¥) olad dilaie (S5 ol CalISE) (Gl 2004 aled JEY) e Bacludl)

2003 alad Jlsiey)

byl e AY) e gl

Sl clelia Ul sall Al CallSs s JEaY) e sacbual el b qusil sl 7 5 <15
Ll el 3yl (RSN 5 Ll yand /il Aol Gl e el s e sin gl Sulea) lilal
ROAP 3l landll

3343) %13 Jlaiey JEY) o sacluall alf¥) mali pll (pdasall i 4 e 30k Glo sl Clee 416
OS b @l (Sl Y 53450000 ke 33L3) %60 ke cnida sl i (Sl LY 52 686000 ke
sy oY T ks Jly) Lk A lalill )5 ilal) 53 paiosall 3aibual) el jduall & callsal) 30l 13 9 pia lia



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/41/21

sle dyandl 5 8oLl gl ysanl s ¢ JEeY) Sac bl 5 Sall Aaladl bl s Ldla) 13 5o Joul ) e Jeay)
o S [P - PP [ VN A - W VE S [ N VI R s [l [ AP [ POV [PRCH [V I BN
Qe gealdie) o3 38 <l Hb 3l aae g )by JSI el oy g <l Hh 3l aae ) dsaally JEaY) e sac bl al8Y)
Gl st Sl Ay lhaall e gleall ana LSl (ud 43 Canigdl Sl dadgie A dpanadill < )

ol 8 A gl 33l 3 g bl alall i) CallSs

(%11 3300) (Sisal Y 53616320 &l Ao sumgal) laadl clEla /AN clelaial Gl Jasa 3l o -17
O s Leds yme a3 38 Al \smi,;gsu‘si Bhbie & A% cleldiay 2003 e il e o) i gl
A siad) Ll (3lalie (oSS 850y 30 (o Lad i sl )Ll 5 B8 gl i 5 pemall (1S3 2004 alad s jitall 330 30

A 5e aT o gus A ALY o] joall o) T ey Al Ao guia e e lalinl 5 4030 8 3a0a JISS ) coatind 8

ple A e calis 2003 ale A_u\_)m‘_gﬁw OSs Al Al & e &\..3:;3/&\_).:3;.'\3\ b\LSJL:;j Wil e gl -18
sSal Y 53504000 2l 1361 2004

ale) Tl Ll Aiasad A aiall CallSill (K3 pal Y 53 304000 e Lad 2004 oo 3l e et 19
038 Jia s gl (B sl ) Gsriall Al D5 2003 ple 4 ae (B ddaaie (S5 A1 A (ROAP)
Oe s S gl S0y i o s JBSY) e sae bl gali pd A8l il addl  adle il 2y o Caullil
sl Lgalodti 0 AUS 1 g

KA

s s panadill sale) 53 YL A sar i) o 58 Lo Lapads S JEY) ddadil zaliy tsabe 2l o) 220
A e o) adazill dpnilly el (8 %4 ia 3ol 3 zeany Laa el pall 3 pniall CilaliadU G ilaial (L)
%12.2 38 33L ) Jici (oSaal Y 52 6,487,106) suaal) 48l Led Ly 2003 el JEia¥) o e lual) gali s
(Sd )Y 535.779,566) ey e saclusal) zabi yal 15V A Jaall Zuilly 2002 alad sacieall 430 uall e

O555Y) Al et i) SleY) sUad CD-ROM ¢y 43 J) gD apess a3 53 2le) 4l pall 2 8 21
.(OASIS CD-ROM)

G0 %1.8 Jia Laa (Sopdl Y 50 1146600 @l el il (& cilaaasill o) giay bl CRllSH) (5 ghana ¢ -22
fag s s A Uy A el e 9411.5 alisaly ) Jis Cadlall a5 o e 32003 lal sadiaall 4yl Sl
b e aaen (e g oa A Tk ke Guld Ll (S0 al8 A sall sacliall dilal CallSll Wl o ol 4 gY)

2003 ple A e e JUY) e sac bl =l

8ac lusal) gy Cilaal Slaily & Landl ool 31 clllall 4 JUeY) e saclual) gyl da gl a3 o) 23
CallSi g cdpaliY) ASuil) clelaay CadlSall 8 <l jsladll Camy a3 (Jbad) das e s cAailall Jiney) e
Yod A Gavaial 58 S il sall CallS 5 5 5Y) Adadil 4y LAyl s il

O e s (] oSl Al Sl Ll Shpoms (oS Ll 50 il pall 3 (8 ol 0 (S Laga 24
Lonihs o)

gelind Alaal) Al ul ol cadaaill 954 ey pland) (S1y 5 AV maldl 8 gl IS o5y 25
fams 55 sY) Aaal8Y) A8 g CVIS Sl o gus )y iy (S el JY 526,676,572 @liins 2004 alad JEiaY) e sacldl)
sl 4 )

%4 334 31 Las Jadi ¥ 2aall VIS ol A H) cilas gl @l e s LYY jaas 226



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/41/21

43 5all a5 UNEP/OZL.Pro/ExCom/41/22 465 5) (b Al 55bse <l sm T i) e 27
%8 CJ\_\S\ AN ) pa Al JEey) e sac Ll C.AL!).} Gl e e

Slua i)

e Bacluall zali s 4l jae & HhT Letie Glaall 8330 ¢ cile bl (gl pial Ao @) daall e 5 8
V526,676,572 il JEY) e saclual) el s 4l jae o 48 gall 4 jlan o i sll 2004 alal Jliey)
;S Gl e S ol

£2003 ple ol g canliilly o ol & a5 5 5Y) al8Y) ASLENT e 2 IS JIay Q)

¢428 giall Adadll oSl il e il sl CalIS1949 9504 Jad (@)

(7 i) gali L as il @y 8 Lay (5 AY) CadlSEl maen dukanil 994 pacail Yl zladl  (7)

A el o Laanl Ll bl oy odel 80 L ) dlaYl cailudl ol )
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/41/22



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/41/21



- - -
United Nations Environment Programme
Lol saniall ao¥ maliny - B EFFEMIE
PROGRAMME DES NATIONS UNIES POUR LENVIRONNEMENT + PROGRAMA DE LAS NACIONES UNIDAS PARA EL MEDIO AMBIENTE
MPOrPAMMA OPFAHU3ALIMM OB BEAVHEHHBIX HALIMIA MO OKPYXKAIOLWEN CPEQE

Division of Technology, Industry and Economics

Energy and OzonAction Branch
Tour Mirabeau, 39-43 quai André Citroén, 75739 Paris — Cedex 15, France, Tel: +33.1.44.37.14.50; Fax: +33.1.44.37.14.74
E-mail: uneptie@unep.fr URL: http://www.uneptie.org/

UNEP 2004 CAP BUDGET

PRESENTED TO THE
41ST MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
OF THE MULTILATERAL FUND FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION
OF THE MONTREAL PROTOCOL

22 OCTOBER 2003



UNEP 2004 CAP BUDGET 41ST MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

INTRODUCTION

As per guidance provided by the Multilateral Fund Secretariat, the 2004 Business Plans of the
Implementing Agencies will be submitted to the 42" Meeting of the Executive Committee. At
that time, UNEP will provide as part of its 2004 Business Plan the details of programme
orientation, planned country-specific support for compliance, and the planned activities of the
information clearinghouse.

In light of UNEP’s budget cycle and administrative system, the core budget for the Compliance
Assistance Programme (CAP) must be approved prior to the following year (e.g. funds to cover
staff salaries must be approved prior to 1 January). Hence, in keeping with the existing
procedure, UNEP is submitting the 2004 CAP operating budget to this meeting for the
Executive Committee’s consideration.

For 2004, UNEP is requesting a CAP budget of US$ 6,837,900 excluding programme support
costs, of which US$ 335,180 is for the Eastern European and Central Asian Regional Network
of ODS Officers. For comparison, the 2003 CAP budget approved during the 38" Meeting of
the Executive Committee was US$ 5,830,885.

Apart from inflation, the majority of the requested increase is for delivery of direct assistance by
the Regional CAP Teams (ROA, ROAP, ROLAC, ROWA) to meet demand for compliance
assistance from the countries (for example, in 2004, CAP will have to assist the large number of
countries in danger of non-compliance with the CFC, halon, methyl bromide and CTC controls
as per Executive Committee document 40/25). These additional resources are required to help
countries successfully meet their compliance challenges.

As per Decision 38/36, UNEP has been requested to prepare, if possible, unified budgets that
internalize the programme support costs, if necessary in an indicative way. UNEP cannot
currently implement this decision for the following reasons:

a) The recommendation limits the authority to approve and allot programme support
cost delegated to the UNEP Executive Director under United Nations Administrative
Instruction ST/AI/286 which has been subsequently confirmed by the United Nations
Secretary-General in ST/SGB/188;

b) The recommendation contradicts the United Nations Financial Rules and Regulations
which stipulate that programme support cost should be budgeted and expended under
the special Trust Fund Support account.*

UNEP, in cooperation with UNON, is continuing to investigate how such a unified budget could
be presented to the Executive Committee in the future.

! UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/38/70, paragraph 72



UNEP 2004 CAP BUDGET

41ST MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

HIGHLIGHTS OF RESULTS ACHIEVED BY CAP IN 2003 (TO DATE)

The CAP was operationalised in 2002-2003 and the programme was re-oriented to provide
direct compliance assistance to Article 5 countries, primarily through staff based in UNEP’s
Regional Offices. Given the unique character of the services provided under the CAP, the
following highlights of results achieved by the CAP in 2003 to date are provided below (full
details will be provided to the Executive Committee as part of the regular Progress Reporting

process).

Action by CAP

Results in 2003

Country assistance

Assistance in assessing compliance status and/or
planning return to compliance

3 countries directly assisted by CAP drafted
action plans for returning to compliance.

1 country directly assisted by CAP assessed
their compliance status

CAP assisted (in close cooperation with other
Implementing Agencies and the Ozone
Secretariat) of 2 countries, resulting in those
countries preparing and submitting their action
plans to return to compliance as per MOP
decisions.

CAP helped 3 countries understand the non-
compliance procedures in detail, resulting in
improved awareness of the consequences of
non-compliance and the steps by which the
country can return to compliance.

Facilitating dialogues between the countries at the sub-
regional level to address common problems

CAP facilitated the Mongolia and Nepal
dialogue on transboundary illegal ODS trade
issues involved neighboring countries that
resulted in improved communication and
partnerships on this issue between the
countries and partners.

Assistance in the development, implementation and/or
enforcement of policies and legislation

11 countries directly assisted by CAP,
resulting in those countries establishing or
improving components of the policy
framework required to implement the Montreal
Protocol.

Assistance in the development and/or implementation
of a licensing system

13 countries directly assisted by CAP,
resulting in those countries establishing or
implementing licensing systems needed to
control ODS imports and exports.

Assistance with understanding data reporting
commitments (including non-reported data and
baselines), data collection and reporting methodologies,
and data submission procedures

22 countries directly assisted by CAP (many
more were assisted through Network
meetings), resulting in 16 countries fully
reporting their 2002 Article 7 data and 1
partially reporting.

5 countries assisted by CAP reported earlier
missing Article 7 data.

14 countries assisted by CAP have submitted
missing baseline data.




UNEP 2004 CAP BUDGET

41ST MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Action by CAP

Results in 2003

Assistance with developing a quota system

2 countries assisted by CAP, resulting in those
countries establishing, improving or
implementing quota systems needed to control
and reduce ODS imports.

Assistance with preparing and/or reviewing CP/RMPs

12 countries assisted, resulting in 7 countries
submitting their CPs/RMPs during 2003
(including those expected to be submitted to
the 41% Executive Committee meeting).

Assistance with implementing RMPs

19 countries assisted by CAP, resulting in
those countries undertaking the refrigeration
servicing sector or customs training required to
phase out CFC consumption in this sector.

Assistance with understanding the implications of
ratification of the ozone treaties and/or Amendments

10 countries directly assisted by CAP,
resulting in improved understanding about the
need to ratify Amendments and/or the ozone
treaties.

Capacity building for new Ozone Officer/NOUs

12 new Ozone Officers were trained or
existing NOUs strengthened by CAP, resulting
in improved management of national phase out
projects and improved data reporting.

Encouraging countries to join/use Networks

CAP organized held bilateral sessions during
Network meetings between each Article 5
country and a combined group of
Implementing Agencies, bilateral agencies, the
Multilateral Fund Secretariat, and the Ozone
Secretariat, resulting in good feedback and
response by the countries to the support and
advice provided.

Network meetings employed a reoriented
network meeting approach, resulting in theme-
based, targeted assistance for the relevant
countries.

A Portuguese-speaking sub-group within the
African Network was created with technical
support from Portugal, resulting in effective
communication channels to Portuguese-
speaking countries and improved access of
those countries to Multilateral Fund assistance.
The Eastern European and Central Asia
Regional Network was established and held its
first network meeting in October.

Methyl bromide sector assistance

9 countries assisted by CAP in the policy and
technical issues in this sector

Other technical assistance

1 country was assisted by CAP in the solvents
and servicing sectors

1 country was assisted by CAP in refrigeration
investment projects implemented by other
agencies

1 country was assisted by CAP to investigate
the consumption for laboratory, analytical or




UNEP 2004 CAP BUDGET

41ST MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Action by CAP

Results in 2003

other exempted uses for CTC

1 country was assisted by CAP with the
development of activities to involve the army
in the phase out programme

Programme management

CAP was operationalised, including: (a) establishment
of administration and financial systems (b) establishing
and clarifying reporting lines (c) CAP staff were trained

CAP Regional Teams were established,
empowered and fully operational during 2003.
Accountability was agreed and transparency of
operations increased.

Regional Network Coordinators (RNCs),
Policy & Enforcement Officers (PEOs), RMP
Officers, and Methyl Bromide Phaseout
Officers were trained, resulting in improved
skills and knowledge allowing better quality
assistance for countries.

A programme-wide management information system
(oMIS) was developed and operational.

This system has resulted in clear responsibility
and accountability being established for all
projects, and improvements in the quality of
monitoring and reporting of hundreds of
disparate projects and activities under CAP.

Note: For brevity, the names of countries were not indicated but they can be provided upon

request.

DETAILS OF THE 2004 CAP BUDGET

The 2004 CAP budget being submitted for consideration is contained in Annex I. The
methodology used in the development of this budget is based on the experience gained in the
implementation of the regionalised CAP programme. Areas where UNEP perceived a need for

increased support for countries have been strengthened.

The limitations in the development of this budget are as follows:

» The entire CAP teams for Asia and the Pacific and Africa were in place as of January
2003 but the staff complement for Latin America and the Caribbean, West Asia and

Paris were only completed later during that year.

» The up-to-date expenditures during the year were not fully available during the
development of this budget. Therefore rough estimates had to be made.

» The actual operational cost will only be available after having all teams in place working
for an entire year period. Thus, the actual 2003 cost figures will only be available in

2004.

» The changing nature of networking (i.e. moving towards incorporating a more thematic

approach) directly impacts on the cost.




UNEP 2004 CAP BUDGET 41ST MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

For clarity, text explaining the reason for adjustments to the budget has been added at the end of
each budget line. The following is a general summary of what was used to determine the
changes in each area:

Salary lines: All salary lines (1101-1125 and 1301 -1316) are adjusted to reflect expected
cost requirements for the posts. Some posts were under-budgeted in the 2003 budget
and there was an upward adjustment of UN professional staff salaries in 2002.

Eastern European and Central Asian Network: This new network, which was approved
for six months at the 39™ Executive Committee, has been consolidated into the CAP
budget as per line-by-line approval.

Short-term experts: The short-term expert lines were reduced to O as these costs can be
covered from the budget lines for Temporary Assistance and South-South/North-South
expert travel.

Training: The consultant's line (1201) for training of CAP staff was reduced to 0 as CAP
training was completed in 2003.

Staff travel: Paris staff travel remains unchanged. Staff travel to support countries in
achieving compliance remains the same for Asia and the Pacific but a slight increase is
requested for West Asia. Significant increases however are requested for the Africa and
Latin America regions as the number of countries being managed are large and travel
distances are also significant. It is also important to note that quite a number of counties
in Africa will require assistance in achieving compliance.

South-South/North-South expert travel: An additional line was added for South-
South/North-South expert travel (3207) for the Eastern European and Central Asian
Regional Network. An increase in the South-South/North-South budget lines will allow
the networks to have a wide range of experts available for support. The use of such
assistance is increasing and countries are particularly receptive to the support provided.
UNEP believes that an increase in these budget lines as indicated is warranted and would
provide needed support to the countries in achieving compliance.

Network meetings: All regions in integrating the networking approach with thematic
workshops are indicating a need for additional small meetings to deal with specific
issues. As a result of this, the increasing cost of travel and having some meetings in
outlying countries of regions as normal rotation of meetings, the meeting budget lines in
some regions have been over-expended. An increase in budget line 3302 — 3205 is
requested.

Rental: The rental costs in Paris (4301) show a significant increase as there has been an
important fluctuation (i.e. a reduction) in the value of the US dollar in comparison to the
Euro, which is the currency of rental payment. This increase is not withstanding the fact
that the actual space occupied by the OzonAction team has been reduced by one office.



UNEP 2004 CAP BUDGET 41ST MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Similarly, there is an increase for the regions (4302) due to normal rental increase and
additional security costs.

Communication: The budget for communication is being increased based on actual
expenditures.

Guidance requested from the Executive Committee

UNEP requests guidance or decisions on the following matters:

1.

UNEP has not requested support for programmatic issues in the 2004 budget, but
anticipates that in the future (e.g. for 2005) the need for such support will arise in the
regions, particularly if countries face additional problems in achieving compliance.
UNEP will assess the situation during 2004 and propose a programmatic budget, if
merited. UNEP would like to raise this issue with the Executive Committee early.

The Help Desk Officer (1107) was approved by the Executive Committee at a P1
level. The duties and requirements for this post were classified at a P2 level. The
Executive Committee is requested to approve this post at a P2 level. There is no
additional financial implication as per the budget document.

Approval of the incorporation of the budget for the Eastern European and Central
Asian Regional Network into the CAP Administrative budget.

Approval of the Eastern European and Central Asian Regional Network being
coordinated out of UNEP’s Regional Office for Europe (Geneva) and the RNC being
located in that office. The original approved project document indicated that the
RNC would be based in UNEP DTIE office in Paris.

The West Asia Regional Network of ODS Officers requested UNEP to include a
budget line in the 2004 CAP budget for a Policy and Enforcement Officer for the
region. The Executive Committee is requested to consider approval of a post of
Policy and Enforcement Officer for the West Asia Network to be based in Bahrain.

Approval of the CAP 2004 Administrative budget.






Draft 2004 CAP Budget - Global budget (Paris and Regions)

CAP 2002 | CAP 2003 | CAP 2004 | CAP 2004 | CAP 2004
(US$) (US$) (Us$) (US$) (US$)
Approved | Approved | Without Regional Total Justification
Decision | Decision Europe Network
35/36 38/36 Network Europe
10|PROJECT PERSONNEL COMPONENT
1100 |Project personnel****
Title Location |Grade|m/y|
1101 |Head Paris D1 | 9 132,000 137,280 142,771 142,771| 4% increase (to cover general increase such as inflation, salary increases, etc.)
1102 |Network & Policy Manager Paris P5 |12 150,500 156,520 162,781 162,781 4% increase
1103 |Capacity Building Manager Paris P4 |12 129,500 134,680 140,067 140,067| 4% increase
1104 |Information Manager Paris P4 |12 129,500 134,680 140,067 140,067| 4% increase
1105 |Monitoring & Administration Officer Paris P3 [12 108,500 112,840| 117,354 117,354| 4% increase
1106 |Information Officer Paris P3 |12 108,500 112,840 117,354 117,354| 4% increase
Post was classified at P2 level - requires ExCom approval as originally it was approved at P1 level. No budget
1107 |Helpdesk Officer* Paris P2 |12 87,500 91,000 94,640 94,640(implications.
1108 |IS/RMP/CP Officer Paris P3 [12 108,500 112,840| 117,354 117,354| 4% increase
1109 |IT Specialist Paris P3 | 6 54,250 56,420 58,677 58,677| 4% increase
Originally budget line contained two posts, which were separated for clarity. ROA RNC (French) was moved to
1110 |ROA RNC (English) Nairobi P4 |12 118,400 123,136| 135,825 135,825|budget line 1125
1111 |ROA Policy & Enforcement Officer Nairobi P4 |12 118,400 123,136| 135,825 135,825|Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1112 |ROA RMP Officer Nairobi P3 |12 92,200 95,888| 101,640 101,640|Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1113 |ROA MB Officer Nairobi P3 [12 92,200 95,888| 101,640 101,640|Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1114 |ROLAC RNC Mexico P4 |12 108,864 113,219 120,000 120,000|Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1115 |ROLAC Policy & Enforcement Officer Mexico P4 |12 108,864 113,219| 120,000 120,000(Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1116 |ROLAC RMP Officer Mexico P3 |12 89,586 93,169| 108,977 108,977|Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1117 |ROLAC MB Officer Mexico P3 [12 89,586 93,169| 108,977 108,977|Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1118 |ROAP-SA RNC Bangkok P4 |12 110,000 114,400 130,000 130,000{ROAP post under-budgeted. Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1119 |ROAP Policy & Enforcement Officer Bangkok | P4 |12 110,000 114,400| 130,000 130,000{|ROAP post under-budgeted. Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1120 |ROAP RMP Officer Bangkok P3 |12 85,000 88,400/ 106,000 106,000{ROAP post under-budgeted. Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1121 |ROAP MB Officer Bangkok | P3 |12 85,000 88,400| 106,000 106,000|ROAP post under-budgeted. Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1122 |ROWA RNC Bahrain P4 |12 109,000 113,360/ 135,000 135,000{ROWA post under-budgeted Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1123 |ROWA RMP Officer Bahrain P3 [12 109,000 113,360| 127,000 127,000|ROWA post under-budgeted Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1124 |ROWA Halon Officer Bahrain P3 |12 89,500 93,080| 127,000 127,000{ROWA post under-budgeted Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1125 |ROA RNC (French) Nairobi P4 |12 118,400 123,136| 135,825 135,825|Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
RNC post for Europe and Central Asia Network approved for 6 months period by ExCom 39 after the approval of
1126 |ROE RNC** Geneva P3 [12 0 0 0 136,500 136,500{CAP 2003 budget. Incorporated in CAP 2004 budget for the year.
1199 |Sub-total 2,642,750 | 2,748,460 | 3,020,774 136,500 | 3,157,274
1200 |Consultants (Description of activity/service)
1201 |Consultants (training of CAP staff) 0 60,000 0 0 0
ExCom 39 approved 40,000 for Europe and Central Asia Network. Suggest additional budget line 3207 for S-S
1202|ROE Short-Term Experts** Geneva 0 0 0 0 0 |and N-S experts support. Additional support can also be provide by temporary 1ce line 1317.
ExCom 39 approved 20,000 for Europe and Central Asia Network. Suggest additional budget line 3207 for S-S
1203|ROE Web Consultants** Geneva 0 0 0 0 0 |and N-S experts support. Additional support can also be provided by temporary assistance line 1317.
1299 |Sub-total 0 60,000 0 0 0
1300 |Programme Assistance (General Service staff)****
Title/Description Location | Levelm/m
1301 |Secretary Chief Paris G6 |12 74,000 76,960 80,038 80,038| 4% increase
1302 |Assistant Network Manager Paris G5 |12 67,000 69,680 72,467 72,467| 4% increase
1303 |Assistant Clearinghouse Paris G5 |12 67,000 69,680 72,467 72,467| 4% increase
1304 |Assistant Monitoring & Administration Paris G5 |12 67,000 69,680 72,467 72,467| 4% increase
1305 |Assistant IS/RMP/CP Paris G5 [12 67,000 69,680 72,467 72,467| 4% increase
1306 |Assistant Programme Paris G5 |12 67,000 69,680 72,467 72,467| 4% increase
1307 |Assistant Data & Documentation Paris G5 [12 67,000 69,680 72,467 72,467| 4% increase
1308 |Mailroom Clerk Paris G4 |12 59,500 0 0 0[Discontinued as per decision 38/36
1309 |ROA RNC Assistant Nairobi G5 |12 21,600 22,464 23,820 23,820|Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1310 |ROA Office Assistant Nairobi G5 |12 21,600 22,464 23,810 23,810|Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1311 |ROLAC RNC Assistant Mexico G5 |12 40,500 42,120 45,000 45,000]Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1312 |ROLAC Office Assistant Mexico G5 |12 40,500 42,120 45,000 45,000|Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post

4121p3




1313 |ROAP-SA RNC Assistant Bangkok | G5 |12 23,000 23,920 39,000 39,000|Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1314 |ROAP Office Assistant Bangkok | G5 |12 23,000 23,920 39,000 39,000|Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1315 |ROWA RNC Assistant Bahrain G5 |12 35,000 36,400 36,400 36,400|Increased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
1316 |ROWA Office Assistant Bahrain G5 |12 35,000 36,400 30,000 30,000|Decreased to reflect estimated requirements for the post
Budget line was increased by US$ 50,000 to include temporary assistance for the regions. Originally budget line
1317 |Temporary assistance CAP Paris & regions 100,000 115,880/ 160,515 10,000 170,515|was approved in 2002 and 2003 for Paris only.
1399 |Sub-total 875,700| 860,728 957,385 10,000 967,385
1600 |Travel on official business (UNEP staff)
1601 |Paris staff travel 250,000 200,000 200,000 200,000|No increase requested. Increase resources were given to the regions where required.
Increase in travel required to provide support for compliance issues (12 countries may be declared in non
1602 [ROA staff travel 50,000 90,000| 120,000 120,000{complinace at the MoP).
Increase in travel required to provide support for compliance issues (11 countries are Tikely to be declared in non
1603 |ROLAC staff travel 50,000 80,000 95,000 95,000{compliance at MoP).
1604 |ROAP-SEAP staff travel*** 0 0 0 0
Increase in travel required to provide support for compliance issues (7 countries are likely to be declared in non
1605 |ROAP-SA staff travel*** 40,000 75,000 78,000 78,000{compliance at MoP).
Increase in travel required to provide support for compliance issues (3 countries are Tikely to be declared in non
1606 |ROWA staff travel 20,000 70,000 90,000 90,000{compliance at MoP). Includes additional 25,000 for Halon Officer to support all regions.
1607 |ROE staff travel** 0 0 0 20,800 20,800(As per approval of ExCom 39 after CAP 2003 budget approval
1699 |Sub-total 410,000 515,000 | 583,000 20,800 603,800
1999 |COMPONENT TOTAL [ | 3,928,450| 4,184,188| 4,561,159 167,300 4,728,459
20[SUB CONTRACT COMPONENT
2100 |Sub-contracts (MOUs/LAs for cooperating agencies)
2101 [Sub-contracts with cooperating agencies | [ 0 0 0 0
2199 |Sub-total 0 0 0 0 0
2200 |Sub-contracts (MOUs/LAs for supporting organizations)
2201 |Sub-contracts with supporting organizations | 0 0 0 0
2299 |Sub-total 0 0 0 0 0
2300 |Sub-contracts (for Commercial purposes)
2301 [Technical support for information systems 75,000 78,000 60,000 60,000|Reduced by US$ 18,000 to compensate for other increases in 2300 budget lines.
2302 [OzonAction Newsletter 100,000 104,000{ 135,000 135,000(Increased to include Russian version of Newsletter and dissemination costs
2303 |lllustration/graphics/layout design 40,000 41,600 15,000 15,000|Reduced by US$ 26,600 to compensate for other increases in 2300 budget lines.
2304 [Reprinting & updating existing publicationg 0 0 50,000 50,000{New budget line added to allow for reprinting and updating publications
2399 |Sub-total 215,000 223,600 260,000 0 260,000
2999 [COMPONENT TOTAL [ [ 215,000| 223,600 260,000 0 260,000
30[TRAINING COMPONENT
3200 |Travel (South-South, North-South Experts)****
Increased expert travel to provide support to countries of the region. Experts have shown effective delivery of
3202 [ROA expert travel 0 20,000 30,000 30,000|technical assistance to promote compliance.
Increased expert travel to provide support to countries of the region. Experts have shown effective delivery of
3203 [ROLAC expert travel 0 20,000 30,000 30,000|technical assistance to promote compliance.
Increased expert travel to provide support to countries of the region. Experts have shown effective delivery of
3204 [ROAP expert travel 0 20,000 30,000 30,000|technical assistance to promote compliance.
Increased expert travel to provide support to countries of the region. Experts have shown effective delivery of
3205 [ROWA expert travel 0 15,000 30,000 30,000|technical assistance to promote compliance.
Budget line was not included in ROE proposal. Suggested inclusion to enhance technical assistance to countries
3207 [ROE expert travel** 0 0 0 15,000 15,000|of the region and meet the need for technical support.
3299 |Sub-total 0 75,000 120,000 15,000 135,000
3300 |Meetings/conferences
3301 [Advisory and Consultative Meetings - Paris 75,000 78,000 81,120 81,120|4% increase
Actual expenditure until now plus estimated expenditure for the rest of 2003 show that the budget for 2003 will be
3302 [ROA network meetings/thematic workshops 198,000 201,000 220,000 220,000|exceeded in Africa.
Actual expenditure until now plus estimated expenditure for the rest of 2003 show that the budget for 2003 will be
3303 [ROLAC network meetings/thematic workshops 145,000 145,800| 160,000 160,000|exceeded in LAC.
3304 [ROAP-SEAP network meetings/thematic workshops **** 0 0 0 0
3305 [ROAP-SA network meetings/thematic workshops 56,000 60,000 80,000 80,000|Most meetings were held in the second half of 2003. Budget may be exceeded.
3306 [ROWA network meetings/thematic workshops 56,000 65,000 70,000 70,000(Slight increase requested for meetings

4121p3




3307 [ROE network meetings/thematic workshops** [ [ 0 0 0 124,800 124,800|As per approval of ExCom 39 after CAP 2003 budget approval

3399 [Sub-total 530,000 549,800| 611,120 124,800 735,920

3999 [COMPONENT TOTAL [ [ [ 530,000] 624,800 731,120]  139,800| 870,920

EQUIPMENT AND PREMISES COMPONENT

4100 |Expendable equipment (items under $1,500 each)

4101 [Office supplies - Paris [ | [ 24,000 24,960 25,958 25,958/4% increase

4102 |Office supplies - Regions | | | 20,000 36,0000 37,440 3,120 40,560]As per approval of ExCom 39 after CAP 2003 budget approval
4199 [Sub-total 44,000 60,960 63,398 3,120 66,518
4200 |Non-expendable equipment

4201 [Office equipment / computer - Paris [ | [ 30,000 31,200 32,448 32,448]4% increase

4202 |Office equipment / computer - Regions | | | 26,000 37,0000 45,000 5,200 50,200 Additional equipment required in the regions
4299 [Sub-total 56,000 68,200 77,448 5,200 82,648

4300 |Rental of premises

The rent for 2003 was underbudgetted. Annual increase is around 4%. There was about 13% reduction in value of]
US$ in comparison to EURO which is the currency of rent payment (exchange rate Euro:US$ was 1:1 in

4301 |Office rental - Paris 220,000 228,800 300,000 300,000|December 2002, and 1:0.87 in October 2003). Actual rented space was reduced by one room.
Rental costs in the regions have been increased by 10% to include additional security costs (not included in
4302 | Office rental - Regions 50,000 76,817 84,774 84,774|previous budget)
4399 |Sub-total 270,000 305,617 | 384,774 0 384,774
4999 [COMPONENT TOTAL [ [ [ 370,000| 434,777 525,620 8,320 533,940

MISCELLANEOUS COMPONENT

5100 |Operation and maintenance of equipment

5101 [Rental and maintenance of office equipment - Paris | 50,000 52,000 54,080 54,080/4% increase
5102 [Rental and maintenance of office equipment - Regions 30,000 37,000 33,400 33,400|Slight reduction in requirements
5103 [ROAP moving expenses [ [ 0 0 30,000 30,000|ROAP requires US$ 30,000 for office move and refurbishment
5199 [Sub-total 80,000 89,000| 117,480 0 117,480
5200 |Reporting cost
5201 [Reporting costs [ | [ 25,000 26,000 27,040 5,200 32,240|4% increase. Budget for Europe and Central Asia as per approval of ExCom 39
5202 [Translation - Regions | | | 0 20,000 25,000 5,200 30,200[Budget for Europe and Central Asia as per approval of ExCom 39
5299 [Sub-total 25,000 46,000 52,040 10,400 62,440
5300 |Sundry
5301 [Communication & dissemination - Paris 160,000( 166,400 173,056 173,056[4% increase
Increased need for communication to countries in relation to compliance. Budget adjusted according to real
5302 [Communication - Regions 40,000 59,000 79,000 9,360 88,360|expenditures.
5399 [Sub-total 200,000| 225,400| 252,056 9,360 261,416
5400 |Hospitality
5401 [Hospitality [ [ 3,000 3,120 3,245 0 3,245[4% increase
5499 [Sub-total 3,000 3,120 3,245 0 3,245
5999 [COMPONENT TOTAL 308,000| 363,520| 424,821 19,760 444,581
99 [TOTAL DIRECT PROJECT COST 5,351,450| 5,830,885| 6,502,720 335,180| 6,837,900
Programme support costs (8%) 428,116 | 466,471 520,218 26,814 547,032
GRAND TOTAL 5,779,566| 6,297,356| 7,022,938 361,994| 7,384,932

CAP budget 2003 approved at 5,830,885

* Helpdesk Officer classified at P2 level since P1 level does not anymore exist in UNEP ROE budget as per proposal 349273
** European Network integrated into CAP 2004
ok Costs of SEAP Network funded by Government of Sweden. Travel support requested for CAP staff to assist countries in SEAP region.

4121p3



